
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

8 April 2014 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
( 5) 

Residents’  
( 2) 

Labour  
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’  

( 1) 

Wendy Brice-
Thompson  
(Vice-Chair) 
Osman Dervish 
Barry Oddy 
Garry Pain 
Linda Trew 
 

Linda Hawthorn 
(Chairman) 
June Alexander 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Michael Deon Burton 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 8 April 2014 

 
 

 

 

What is Overview & Scrutiny?  
 

Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny 
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance. 
 

They have a number of key roles:  
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 
 

2. Driving improvement in public services.  
 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 
 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns of the public.  
 
The committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 
Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy 
and practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 
performance, or as a response to public consultations.  
 

Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 
detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 
anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 
examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research and site 
visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Committee that 
created it and it will often suggest recommendations to the executive.  
 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 

• Regulatory Services 

• Planning and Building Control 

• Town Centre Strategy 

• Licensing 

• Leisure, arts, culture 

• Housing Retained Services 

• Community Safety 

• Social and economic regeneration 

• Parks 

• Social inclusion 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 8 April 2014 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of 13 February 2014 and 

to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 
 

5 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER THREE 2013/14 (Pages 5 - 
26) 

 
 The Committee is to consider a report on the Corporate Performance Information as 

agreed by Cabinet at its meeting on 19 March 2014. 
 

6 CABINET REPORT REVIEW - RAINHAM LIBRARY & LIFELONG LEARNING 
CENTRE  

 
 The Committee is to note the verbal update to the Cabinet Report. 

 

7 ESTATE MANAGEMENT TOPIC GROUP REPORT (Pages 27 - 36) 
 
 The Committee is to note the report of the Topic Group and consider to add its  

recommendations to its Work Programme.  
 

8 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considere
[...]
ead: 
 

Cynthia Griffin 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Claire Thompson, Corporate Policy & 
Community Manager 
claire.thompson@havering.gov.uk 
01708 431003 
 

Policy context: 
 

The report sets out the Council’s 
performance against the Corporate 
Performance Indicators for Quarter 3 
2013/14.  
 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no direct financial implications 
arising from this report.  It is expected that 
the delivery of targets will be achieved 
within existing resources. 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

Is this a Strategic Decision? 
 

No 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

The Corporate Performance Report will be 
brought to Cabinet at the end of each 
quarter. 
 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Value, Towns and Communities, 
Individuals, Environment, Children and 
Learning, Adult 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [X] 
Championing education and learning for all    [X] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity 
 in thriving towns and villages      [X] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [X] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [X] 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Cabinet, 19 March 2014 

 
 

 

 

       SUMMARY 
 
 

This report sets out the performance of the Council’s Corporate Performance 
Indicators for Quarter 3 (October to December 2013) 2013/14, against the five 
Living Ambition Goals of the Corporate Plan: 
 

• Environment 

• Learning 

• Towns and Communities 

• Individuals 

• Value 
 
The report identifies where the Council is performing well (Green) and not so well 
(Amber and Red).  The variance for the ‘RAG’ rating is: 
 

• Red = more than 10% off the Quarter 3 Target and where performance has 
not improved compared to Quarter 3 2012/131 

• Amber = more than 10% off the Quarter 3 Target and where performance 
has improved or been maintained compared to Quarter 3 2012/13.  

• Green = o
[...]
re currently being reviewed to tackle both 
these issues. 

 
The full Corporate Performance Report for Quarter 3 2013/14 is attached as 
Appendix 1.  

 
 
 

    REASONS AND OPTIONS 
 
 

Reasons for the decision: To provide Cabinet Members with a quarterly update 
on the Council’s performance against the Corporate Performance Indicators. 
 
Other options considered: N/A 

 
 
 
 

Page 11



Cabinet, 19 March 2014 

 
 

 

 
      IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 

Financial implications and risks: 
 
Adverse performance for some Corporate Performance Indicators may have 
financial implications for the Council. Whilst it is expected that targets will be 
delivered within existing resources, officers regularly review the level and 
prioritisation of resources required to achieve the targets agreed by Cabinet at the 
start of the year. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
Whilst reporting on performance is not a statutory requirement, it is considered 
best practice to regularly review the Council’s progress against the Corporate Plan. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
There are no specific Human Resources implications. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
The following Corporate Performance Indicators rated as ‘Red’ could potentially 
have equality and social inclusion implications if performance does not improve: 
 

• L3 - % of people who, having undergone reablement, return to ASC 91 
days after completing reablement and require an ongoing service  

• (ex) NI130/1C(i) - % of people using social care who receive self-
directed support and those receiving direct payments 

• CI1 – Sickness absence rate per annum per employee (days) 
 

The commentary for each indicator provides further detail on steps that will be 
taken to improve performance.  

 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

The Corporate Plan 2011-14 and ‘Plan on a Page’ 2013-14 are available on the 
Living Ambition page on the Havering Council website at:  
 
http://www.havering.gov.uk/Pages/Camp
[...]


increased by 1,201 (compared to 2012/13), 

however, the % of offers that have been 

received has decreased due to a significant 

increase in offers. The cumulative offered 

Health Checks to date have increased by 5.5% 

(3,693) compared to 2012/13. 

Public Health 

 P
age 25



P
age 26

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
TOWNS AND 
COMMUNITIES 

OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
8 April 2014 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Estate Management Topic Group Report  

CMT Lead: 
 

Ian Burns 
Acting Assistant Chief Executive 
01708 432442 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Taiwo Adeoye 
Tel: 01708 433079 
taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk  

Policy context: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

This report contains the findings and recommendations that had emerged 
after the Topic Group scrutinised the subject selected by the Committee in 
July 2013. 
The environmental, equalities & social inclusion, financial, legal and HR 
implications and risks are addressed within the Topic Group’s report.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 

That Members: 
 

1. Note the report of the Towns & Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Topic Group (attached) 

2. Decide whether to refer the recommendations of the Topic Group to 
Cabinet. 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
  
 

At its meeting on 4 July 2013, the Towns & Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee agreed to start a topic group to review Estate 
Management Services within Homes & Housing. 
 
Attached is a copy of the topic group’s report.  The report includes details of 
the scrutiny work undertaken by Members in reaching the recommendations 
set out. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 
 
1.0  BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 4 July 2013, the Towns & Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee agreed to start a topic group to scrutinise the Council’s 
Estate Management Services within Homes & Housing. 

 
1.2    The membership of the Topic Group was open to all members of the 

Committee. The following Members participated in the review, Councillors 
Linda Hawthorn (Chairman), Wendy Brice-Thompson, June Alexander, Paul 
McGeary and Michael Deon Burton. 

 
1.3 The Topic Group met on two occasions and carried out site visits with 

officers, including Peter Doherty, Housing Services Manager – Homes & 
Housing, to three council estates in the borough.  

 
 
2.0 SCOPE OF THE REVIEW 
 
2.1   At the initial scoping meeting, Members suggested that the Topic Group 

should consider the following: 
 

• To understand the role of a Tenant Liaison Officer or its equivalent. 

• To understand the various inspections that took place on Estates, any 
that do not take place and the reasons for this. 

 
2.2   The following objectives were agreed for the review: 
 

1. Review of the role of Tenant Liaison Officer/Neighbourhood Officer 
2. To understand more fully the Property Inspection process including Garden 

Inspections  
3. Assistance for the elderly on garden maintenance 
4. To gain an appreciation of the Housing enforcement process  
5. To undertake a walkabout or site visit with officers 

 
 
3.0 FINDINGS 
 
3.1    At the request of the Committee, the Head of Homes & Housing attended the 

meeting and provided Members with an insight into the Estate Management 
Policy. The Committee was informed that the current Council Housing stock 
stood at about 9,734 tenancies of which 2,251 are leasehold properties.  

 
3.2    That Homes & Housing staff main office remained in Chippenham Road and 

customers had access via the Contact Centre. There were currently 16 
tenancy and neighbourhood management officers. 

 
3.3    Peter Doherty - Housing Services Manager presented to members of the 

Topic Group on two sessions giving an insight to the Estate Management 
Service and staff structure. 

 
 

Page 29



 
 

Staff restructure in Homes and Housing relating to estate management. 
 
3.4    The Topic
[...]
iew of its large unused 

drying areas to establish whether they could be put to any alternative 
use e.g. redevelopment purposes.    

 
3.  That Homes & Housing addresses the health and safety risks posed 

by clutter, bikes and mobility scooters in its communal areas. 
 
4. That the Committee be kept informed of progress on the project 

which is considering the potential areas for integrating Housing 
caretaking/estates services and Streetcare.   

 
5. To consider whether the large areas of vacant land on some of the 

estates could be put to better use.   
 
 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
 

During the course of its review, the Topic Group was supported by the 
following officers:  
 
Peter Doherty – Housing Services Manager - Homes & Housing 
Roy Ojelade – Estate Services Manager 
Joan Macro – Housing Officer 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



 
 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 

Financial Implications and Risks: 
 
There are no financial implications arising directly as a result of this report. 
 
Legal Implications and Risks: 
 
There are no apparent legal implications in noting this report. 
 
 
Human Resources Implications and Risks: 
 
 
 
Equalities and Social Inclusion Implications and Risks: 
 
There are no specific equalities and social inclusion risks arising from these 
recommendations at this time. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers List 

None 

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER THREE 2013/14
	140408 item 5a - Appendix 1 - Cabinet (Q3)

	7 ESTATE MANAGEMENT TOPIC GROUP REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

8 April 2014 (7.30  - 7.55 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Linda Hawthorn (Chairman), Wendy Brice-Thompson (Vice-Chair), 
June Alexander, Barry Oddy and Garry Pain 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Osman Dervish, Linda Trew,  
Paul McGeary and Michael Deon Burton 
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
55 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 February 2014 
was agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

56 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER THREE 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered a report that set out the Council’s performance 
against the Living Ambition Goal for Quarter Three (October to December 
2013).  
 
The Committee without any discussion agreed to note the Performance 
Indicators report for Quarter Three. 
 
 
 

57 CABINET REPORT REVIEW - RAINHAM LIBRARY & LIFELONG 
LEARNING CENTRE  
 
In accordance to the Council’s Continuous Improvement Model, the 
Committee received a presentation update on the Rainham Library and 
Lifelong Centre Cabinet report that outlined providing a valuable community 
resource, additional residential units and supporting educational 
achievement within the Rainham Compass regeneration scheme. 
 
The Committee was informed that the project was originally conceived in 
conjunction with London Thames Gateway Development Corporation to 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, 8 April 2014 

 

2M 

 

deliver a key component of the Rainham Compass Regeneration 
Programme. 
 
It was mentioned that the site would deliver a significantly larger library and 
lifelong learning centre and a variety of meeting rooms for use by 
community/event space.  
 
A provision of a nursery and playground space and two retail units. The site 
would also provide 16 residential units – mix of 1 and 2 bedroom flats for 
purchasing and a public open space. 
 
The Committee was made aware of the following challenges that were 
faced at the start of the project: 
 

• That the grant funding was part dependent upon LTGDC selling other 
assets in a recession 

• That central government decided to wound up LTGDC mid project – 
at this stage only the ground works and foundations had been 
completed 

• The scheme had to be ‘resurrected’ with GLA 
• Efforts to secure a RSL partner were frustrated by reduction in HCA 

funding 
• Potential housing investor subsequently withdrew 

 
All challenges were fully addressed by late 2012. 
 
The Committee was taken through the funding stream for the delivery of the 
project. 
 
Members were informed that at the completion of the project, the following 
future revenue stream had been identified: 
 
 -  the commercial revenue from the business units 
 -  feeding the - in tariff from the solar array on roof 
 
The ground floor library and lifelong learning area of the project was 
scheduled to open by June 2014. 
 
The first floor meeting spaces and nursery/playground area were also 
nearing completion. The 16 flats were well progressed and due for 
completion in July 2014. The plan was that the flats be sold to private 
buyers in order to recoup the Council’s supplementary investment. 
 
It was stated that the 2 commercial units (one café, one retail) would be the 
completed during 2014. 
 
The Committee noted the presentation update. 
 
 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, 8 April 2014 

 

3M 

 

58 ESTATE MANAGEMENT TOPIC GROUP REPORT  
 
The Committee without discussion agreed the recommendations of the 
Estate Management Topic Group. 
 
The Committee commended officers for the support that they received 
during the review process. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


